

No. 17-17413

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

QUEEN OF THE VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellant,

vs.

JILL COFFMAN, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF REGION 20 OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Appellee.

Appeal From the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California,
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers, No. 4-17-cv-05575-YGR

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
(PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL –
NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 3-3)**

ELLEN M. BRONCHETTI (Bar No. 226975)
RONALD J. HOLLAND (Bar No. 148687)
PHILIP SHECTER (Bar. No. 300661)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
555 Mission Street, Suite 2400
San Francisco, California 94105-2933
Telephone: 415.836.2500

Attorneys for Appellant-Respondent
Queen Of The Valley Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Region Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Withdrawal-Of-Recognition Theory.....	4
1. QVMC did not recognize the Union between the election and certification.....	5
2. QVMC did not recognize the Union while its request for review was pending.....	6
a. The Region disingenuously argues that QVMC never informed the Union that it intended to challenge certification.....	6
b. The Region’s “Catch-22” standard for alleged conditional bargaining is inconsistent with the law.	8
3. The Region’s technical arguments rely on a misreading of the Eighth Circuit’s decision in <i>Technicolor</i>	10
a. There is no requirement that an employer challenging certification do so immediately upon certification or else risk waiver.	11
b. The Region’s “continuous disclaimer” requirement is not supported by the law and ignores the practical realities of the workplace.....	14
4. QVMC’s interactions with the Union from the election through the denial of the request for review did not waive QVMC’s right to challenge certification.	16
a. March 2, 2017 meeting with Sterile Processing Department employees.	17
b. March 15, 2017 memorandum regarding scheduling changes in the Sterile Processing Department.	18
c. March 1, 2017 provision of additional information to the Union.	19

d.	March 7 & 10, 2017 communications responses to the Union’s proposed bargaining dates.	20
e.	March 15, 2017 meeting with Pharmacy Department employees.	20
f.	March 6, 2017 communications regarding changes to phlebotomists’ schedules.....	21
g.	March 1–21, 2017 communications regarding an investigatory meeting.	22
B.	The District Court Erred In Failing To Support Its Finding Of Irreparable Harm With Record Evidence.....	23
1.	The Region is wrong that likely irreparable harm can be inferred from the speculative evidence in the record.....	24
2.	The district court’s order contains no individualized showing of any irreparable harm as to the Arroyo claim.	25
C.	The District Court Erred By Ignoring The Harm To QVMC When Balancing The Hardships.....	26
III.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> , 798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	5
<i>Bloedorn v. Francisco Foods, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Cent. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 763 (1994)	21
<i>Fred’s Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 138 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	22
<i>Rubin ex rel. NLRB v. Vista Sol Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	25
<i>Resorts Int’l Hotel Casino v. NLRB</i> , 996 F.2d 1553 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	25
<i>Technicolor Gov’t Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 739 F.2d 323 (8th Cir. 1984), <i>enf’g</i> , 268 NLRB 258 (1983)	10, 11, 12
<i>Terracon, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 221 (2003)	23

Woodville Plant, Levingston Shipbuilding Co.,
244 NLRB 119 (1979)19

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 141(b)15

National Labor Relations Act, § 8(a)(5)8, 19

National Labor Relations Act, § 10(j).....3, 18, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NLRB Off. of Gen. Counsel, Advice Memorandum,
No. 26-CA-21528 (May 26, 2004)9, 10
